General Business Meeting

Conference Call
August 25, 2021
9:00 am

Meet-Me Number: (888) 585-9008
Participation Code: 508-909-666

Wednesday, August 25, 2021

I. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

A. Voluntary Relinquishments
VR-01. Ruslan Grushco, L.M.T.
VR-02. Joshua Lowman, L.M.T.
VR-03. PT Spa

VR-04. Joshua Lowman, L.M.T.
VR-05. Joshua Lowman, L.M.T.

VR-06. Sean Thomas Moody, L.M.T.
VR-07. Danis Diaz Delgado, L.M.T.

B. Settlement Agreements
SA-08. Garth Carter, L.M.T.

A. Informal Hearings

IN-09. Yueh Fullilove, L.M.T.
IN-10. Truly Fit Studio, Inc.
IN-11. Marisol Ferrey, L.M.T.
IN-12. Ocala Comfort Spa, L.L.C.

D. Determination of Waivers

DW-13. Brandon Randolph, L.M.T.

AGENDA

Case # 2018-02810
Case # 2018-18081
Case # 2019-17807
Case # 2020-01694
Case # 2020-02542
Case # 2020-31115
Case # 2021-02853

Case # 2014-18475

Case # 2018-04298
Case # 2019-13490
Case # 2019-54893
Case # 2020-11356

Case # 2019-50150

PCP: Phillips / Whitridge

PCP: Drago / Burke-Wammack
PCP: Wakeman / Whitridge
PCP: Havard / Whitridge

PCP: Havard / Whitridge

PCP: Drago / Whitridge

PCP: Drago / Whitridge

PCP: Phillips / Brooks

PCP: Brooks / Spassoff

PCP: Phillips / Burke-Wammack
PCP: Wakeman / Whitridge
PCP: Phillips / Whitridge

PCP: Wakeman / Whitridge
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Il. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

A. Petitions for Variance or Waiver
AD-14. Jerry Daniels, L.M.T.

AD-15. Heather Thompson, L.M.T.
AD-16. Judith Guerrero, L. M.T.

AD-17. Nathan Valtin, L.M.T.

AD-18. Samantha Arbelo, L.M.T.
AD-19. Natassia Parr, L.M.T.

AD-20. Obadiya Ntanda Nsereko, L.M.T.
AD-21. Haiying Xu, L.M.T.

AD-22. Angela Mantlo, L.M.T.

AD-23. Susan Denise Stolberg

B. Applicants with Foreign Education

AD-24. Joseph Dov Dworsky

C. Applicants with Education History
AD-25. Guoqing Han
AD-26. Qing Zhang

AD-27. Hongjie Li
AD-28. Baoxia Shi
AD-29. Chunling Zhang
AD-30. Yueming Zhu

AD-31. Yande Zhang
AD-32. Meili Zhao

D. Applicants with History
AD-33. Sheri D. Avera
AD-34. Robert L. Breedlove
AD-35. Terri Lynn Clark
AD-36. Eric Scott Frew
AD-37. Rachel Fry

AD-38. Quan Jun He

MA46426
MAG69337
MA38337
MA87702
MA62243
MA49820
MA45360
MA83662
MA73861

File:

File:

File:
File:

File:
File:
File:
File:

File:
File:

File:
File:
File:
File:
File:
File:

102661

105682

102542
105156

105461
105075
105276
105009

102806
102805

105136
105109
104158
105007
103118
105219
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AD-39. Cynthia Marie Krizo

AD-40. Samantha L. Marx

AD-41. Michael Murad

AD-42. Zhiling Pang

AD-43. Maria Pavlukhina

AD-44. Cheyenne Amber Pierresaint
AD-45. Crocotta Gabriella Rogers-Chatman
AD-46. Shane Roopchan

AD-47. Jing Shao

AD-48. Kostiantyn Ushatskyi

M T T T T T M T M M

: 105412
: 105518
: 105005
: 104766
: 105284
: 104951
: 101789
: 102654
: 104720
: 104648

lll. GENERAL BUSINESS DISCUSSION

A. OLD BUSINESS
B. NEW BUSINESS

Unlicensed Activity Unit — Rack Card and Information

IV. ADJOURN
INFORMATIONAL
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General Business Meeting
Conference Call

August 25, 2021

9:00 am

Meet-Me Number: (888) 585-9008
Participation Code: 508-909-666

MEETING MINUTES

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order by Mr. Brooks, Chair, at 9:00.am. Those present for all or part of the

meeting included the following:

MEMBERS PRESENT
Christopher Brooks, LMT, Chair
Sharon Phillips, LMT, AP, DOM, Vice-Chair

Jennifer Wakeman, LMT
Sandra Atkinson, LMT
Dotti Groover-Skipper

BOARD COUNSEL

Diane Guillemette, Esq., Assistant Attorney General

STAFF PRESENT

Kama Monroe, Executive Director
Gerry Nielsen, Program Operations Administrator
Austin Conlon, Regulatory Specialist Ill

DEPARTMENT PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

Andrew Pietrylo, Esq. Assistant General Counsel
Dannie Hart, Esq. Assistant General Counsel
Reginald Howard, Qualified Representative

COURT REPORTER

For the Record Reporting
Ray Convery
(850) 222-5491

MEMBERS ABSENT

Victoria Drago, LMT (excused)

Please note: The minutes reflect the actual order agenda items were discussed and may differ from the

agenda outline.

AUDIO from this meeting can be found online: http://www.floridasmassagetherapy.gov/meeting-information/
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RESPONDENTS / APPLICANTS IN ATTENDANCE
IN-09. Yueh Fullilove, L.M.T. Case # 2018-04298 PCP: Brooks / Spassoff

Respondent was present with counsel, Wyndi Wheaton, Esq. Ms. Hart represented the Department and
presented the case to the board.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to accept the investigative report into evidence for
the purpose of imposing discipline, to find that the respondent was properly served and requested an
informal hearing and to accept the findings of fact as set forth in the administrative complaint. Motion
seconded by Ms. Wakeman, which carried unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Wakeman moved to accept the conclusions of law as set forth in
the administrative complaint and find that the findings of fact and conclusions of law constitute a violation
of the practice act. Motion seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to reprimand the license and to impose an
administrative fine in the amount of $1,000.00 to be paid within 1/year of the entry of the final order and
to require a 10-hour Florida Laws and Rules course to be completed above and beyond renewal
requirements with aggravating factors on the record (danger to the public, length of time licensed, actual
or potential harm, deterrent effect, effort to rehabilitate). Motion seconded by Ms. Atkinson, which carried
unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to assess costs in the amount $370.03 to be paid
within 1 year of the entry of the final order. Motion seconded by Ms. Atkinson, which carried unanimously.

AD-40. Samantha L. Marx F: 105518
Applicant was present without counsel. A representative from Space Coast Education Center was in attendance.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to issue the license unencumbered. Motion seconded
by Mr. Brooks, which carried unanimously.

IN-11. Marisol Ferrey, L.M:T. Case # 2019-54893 PCP: Wakeman / Whitridge

Respondent was present without counsel. Mr. Pietrylo represented the Department and presented the case to
the board.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to accept the investigative report into evidence for
the purpose of imposing discipline, to find that the respondent was properly served and requested an
informal hearing and to accept the findings of fact as set forth in the administrative complaint. Motion
seconded by Ms. Atkinson, which carried unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to accept the conclusions of law as set forth in the
administrative complaint and find that the findings of fact and conclusions of law constitute a violation of
the practice act. Motion seconded by Ms. Groover-Skipper, which carried unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to reprimand the license, to impose an administrative
fine in the amount of $750.00 to be paid within 1 year of the entry of the final order, and to require a 10-
hour Florida Laws and Rules course to be completed above and beyond renewal requirements with
aggravating factors on the record (danger to the public, length of time licensed, actual or potential harm,
efforts to rehabilitate, actual knowledge of the licensee, actual negligence, damage to the reputation of
the profession). Motion seconded by Mr. Brooks, which carried unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to assess costs in the amount of $1,320.40 to be
paid within 1 year of the entry of the final order. Motion seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried
unanimously.

Florida Board of Massage Therapy Page 2
AGENDA - Conference Call
August 25, 2021



I. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

A. Voluntary Relinquishments

The following were taken together:

VR-02. Joshua Lowman, L.M.T. Case # 2018-18081 PCP: Drago / Burke-Wammack
VR-04. Joshua Lowman, L.M.T. Case # 2020-01694 PCP: Havard / Whitridge
VR-05. Joshua Lowman, L.M.T. Case # 2020-02542 PCP: Havard / Whitridge

Respondent was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to accept the voluntary relinquishments. Motion
seconded by Ms. Wakeman, which carried unanimously.

The following were taken together:
VR-06. Sean Thomas Moody, L.M.T. Case # 2020-31115 PCP: Drago / Whitridge
VR-07. Danis Diaz Delgado, L.M.T. Case # 2021-02853 PCP: Drago / Whitridge

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to accept the voluntary relinquishments. Motion
seconded by Ms. Wakeman, which carried unanimously.

VR-01. Ruslan Grushco, L.M.T. Case # 2018-02810 PCP: Phillips / Whitridge
Respondent was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to accept the voluntary relinquishment. Motion
seconded by Ms. Wakeman, which carried unanimously.

VR-03. PT Spa Case # 2019-17807 PCP: Wakeman / Whitridge
Respondent was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to accept the voluntary relinquishment. Motion
seconded by Ms. Groover-Skipper, which carried unanimously.

B. Settlement Agreements
SA-08. Garth Carter, L.M.T. Case # 2014-18475 PCP: Phillips / Brooks

Respondent was not present.

This item was pulled for quorum.

A. Informal Hearings

This item was heard earlier in the meeting.
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IN-10. Truly Fit Studio, Inc. Case # 2019-13490 PCP: Phillips / Burke-Wammack
Respondent was not present. Mr. Howard represented the Department and presented the case to the board.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to accept the investigative report into evidence for
the purpose of imposing discipline, to find that the respondent was properly served and requested an
informal hearing and to accept the findings of fact as set forth in the administrative complaint. Motion
seconded by Ms. Wakeman, which carried unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Wakeman moved to accept the conclusions of law as set forth in
the administrative complaint and find that the findings of fact and conclusions of law constitute a violation
of the practice act. Motion seconded by Ms. Groover-Skipper, which carried unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to suspend the license until the licensee complies
with name change requirements and to impose an administrative fine in the amount of $750.00 to be paid
within 90 days of the entry of the final order. Motion seconded by Ms. Wakeman, which carried
unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to assess costs in the amount of $24.41 to be paid
within 90 days of the entry of the final order. Motion seconded by Ms. Atkinson, which carried
unanimously.

This item was heard earlier in the meeting.

IN-12. Ocala Comfort Spa, L.L.C. Case # 2020-11356 PCP: Phillips / Whitridge
Respondent was not present. Mr. Howard represented the Department and presented the case to the board.

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Wakeman moved to accept the investigative report into evidence
for the purpose of imposing discipline; to find that the respondent was properly served and requested an
informal hearing and to accept the findings of fact as set forth in the administrative complaint. Motion
seconded by Mr. Brooks, which carried unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Wakeman moved to accept the conclusions of law as set forth in
the administrative complaint and find that the findings of fact and conclusions of law constitute a violation
of the practice act. Motion seconded by Mr. Brooks, which carried unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to reprimand the license and to impose an
administrative fine in the amount of $1,000.00 to be paid within 90 days of the entry of the final order.
Motion seconded by Ms. Wakeman, which carried unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to assess costs in the amount of $731.76 to be paid
within 90 days of the entry of the final order. Motion seconded by Ms. Wakeman, which carried
unanimously.
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D. Determination of Waivers
DW-13. Brandon Randolph, L.M.T. Case # 2019-50150 PCP: Wakeman / Whitridge
Respondent was not present. Mr. Howard represented the Department and presented the case to the board.

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Wakeman moved to accept the investigative report into evidence
for the purpose of imposing discipline, to find that the respondent was properly served and waived their
right to an informal hearing, to accept the findings of fact as set forth in the administrative complaint, to
accept the conclusions of law as set forth in the administrative complaint and to find that the findings of
fact and conclusions of law constitute a violation of the practice act. Motion seconded by Mr. Brooks,
which carried unanimously.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks to suspend the license until the licensee pays fines and costs
associated with prior discipline and until costs in this case are paid.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to assess costs in the amount in the amount of
$67.14. Motion seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.

RECESS: 10:46 /| RECONVENE: 11:01

Il. ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS
A. Petitions for Variance or Waiver
AD-14. Jerry Daniels, L.M.T. MA46426

Petitioner was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr: Brooks moved to grant the petition for variance or waiver. Motion
seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.

AD-16. Judith Guerrero, L.M.T. MA38337
Petitioner was notpresent.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to grant the petition for variance or waiver. Motion
seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.

AD-17. Nathan Valtin, L.M.T. MA87702
Petitioner was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to deny the petition for variance or waiver, as the
physical therapy courses do not meet the requirements of scope for hands-on courses. Motion seconded
by Mr. Brooks, which carried unanimously.

AD-19. Natassia Parr, L. M.T. MA49820
Petitioner was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to grant the petition for variance or waiver. Motion
seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.
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AD-20. Obadiya Ntanda Nsereko, L.M.T. MA45360
Petitioner was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to grant the petition for variance or waiver. Motion
seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.

AD-21. Haiying Xu, L.M.T. MA83662
Petitioner was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to grant the petition for variance or waiver. Motion
seconded by Ms. Groover-Skipper, which carried unanimously.

AD-22. Angela Mantlo, L.M.T. MA73861
Petitioner was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to grant the petition for variance or waiver. Motion
seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.

AD-23. Susan Denise Stolberg File: 102661
Petitioner was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips dismissed the petition as moot. Motion seconded by Mr.
Brooks, which carried unanimously.

AD-15. Heather Thompson, L.M.T. MA69337
Petitioner was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to grant the petition for variance or waiver. Motion
seconded by Ms./Atkinson, which.carried unanimously.

AD-18. Samantha Arbelo, L.M.T. MA62243
Petitioner was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to deny the petition for variance or waiver, as
Feldenkrais method is not within the scope of practice. Motion seconded by Mr. Brooks, which carried
4/1 with Ms. Wakeman in.opposition.

B. Applicants with Foreign Education
AD-24. Joseph Dov Dworsky File: 105682

Applicant was present without counsel.

The applicant waived their 90-day right to review on the record.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to accept the waiver of 90-day right to review and
continue the application. Motion seconded by Ms. Wakeman, which carried unanimously.
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C. Applicants with Education History
AD-25. Guoqing Han File: 102542
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to deny the request for reconsideration, as there has
been no substantive change to the materials presented. Motion seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried
unanimously.

AD-26. Qing Zhang File: 105156
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to deny the application, as the education records
indicate that the education completed that fell below minimum: standard for clinical practicum and
supervision. Motion seconded by Mr. Brooks, which carried unanimously.

Applicants in Attendance (Continued):
AD-33. Sheri D. Avera File: 105136

Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to.issue the license unencumbered. Motion seconded
by Mr. Brooks, which carried unanimously.

AD-34. Robert L. Breedlove File: 105109
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr.Phillips moved to issue thelicense unencumbered. Motion seconded
by Mr. Brooks, which carried unanimously.

AD-35. Terri Lynn Clark File: 104158

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to issue the license unencumbered. Motion seconded
by Ms. Wakeman, which carried unanimously.

AD-36. Eric Scott Frew File: 105007
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to issue the license unencumbered. Motion seconded
by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.

AD-37. Rachel Fry File: 103118
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Wakeman moved to issue the license unencumbered. Motion
seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.
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AD-38. Quan Jun He File: 105219

Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to deny the license based on prior disciplinary action
and preclusion from licensing as a person listed on the Department of Health and Human Services Office
of Inspector General List of Excluded Persons or Entities. Motion seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried

unanimously.

AD-39. Cynthia Marie Krizo F: 105412

Applicant was present without counsel.

Applicant verbally amended her application on the record to disclose criminal history.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to grant the license unencumbered. Motion seconded

by Ms. Wakeman, which carried unanimously.

D. Applicants with History

Item was heard earlier in the meeting.

Item was heard earlier in the meeting.

Item was heard earlier in the meeting.

Item was heard earlier in the meeting.

Item was heard earlier in the meeting.

AD-38. Quan Jun He File: 105219

Item was heard earlier in the meeting.

AD-39. Cvnthia Marie Kri E: 105442

Item was heard earlier in the meeting.

Item was heard earlier in the meeting.
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AD-41. Michael Murad F: 105005
Applicant was not present.

Item tabled to next meeting per prior Board order.

AD-42. Zhiling Pang F: 104766
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to require the appearance of the applicant. Motion
seconded by Ms. Groover-Skipper, which carried unanimously.

AD-43. Maria Pavlukhina F: 105284
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Ms. Wakeman moved to issue the license unencumbered. Motion
seconded by Mr. Brooks, which carried 5/1 with Ms. Atkinson in opposition.

AD-44. Cheyenne Amber Pierresaint F: 104951
Applicant was present without counsel.
Tabled.

AD-45. Crocotta Gabriella Rogers-Chatman F: 101789
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to grant the license unencumbered. Motion seconded
by Ms. Atkinson, which carried 3/1 with Dr. Phillips in"opposition.

AD-46. Shane Roopchan F: 102654
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to issue the license contingent on contact with PRN
within 30 days, evaluation within 60 days, and compliance with any contract requirement within 90 days.
Motion seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.

AD-47. Jing Shao F: 104720
Applicant was not present.

Applicant withdrew prior to hearing of this item.

AD-48. Kostiantyn Ushatskyi F: 104648
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to issue the license unencumbered. Motion seconded
by Ms. Atkinson, which carried unanimously.

RECESS: 3:05p / RECONVENE: 3:15p
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(ED HISTORY CONTINUED)
AD-27. Hongjie Li File: 105461
Applicant was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to deny the license, as the applicant’s examination
scores are invalidated based on discrepancy in education records. Motion seconded by Dr. Phillips, which
carried unanimously.

AD-28. Baoxia Shi File: 105075
Applicant was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to deny the license, as the applicant’s examination
scores are invalidated based on discrepancy in education records. Motion'seconded by Mr. Brooks, which
carried unanimously.

AD-29. Chunling Zhang File: 105276
Applicant was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to-deny the license; as the applicant’s examination
scores are invalidated based on discrepancy in education records. Motion seconded by Dr. Phillips, which
carried unanimously.

AD-30. Yueming Zhu File: 105009
Applicant was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Dr. Phillips moved to deny the license, as the applicant’s examination
scores are invalidated based on discrepancy in education records. Motion seconded by Mr. Brooks, which
carried unanimously.

AD-31. Yande Zhang File: 102806
Applicant was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to deny the license based on discrepancies in
education records and candidate eligibility. Motion seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.

AD-32. Meili Zhao File: 102805
Applicant was not present.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to deny the license based on discrepancies in
education records and candidate eligibility. Motion seconded by Dr. Phillips, which carried unanimously.
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D. Applicants with History
AD-44. Cheyenne Amber Pierresaint F: 104951
Applicant was present without counsel.

Action Taken: After discussion, Mr. Brooks moved to delegate the authority to review the application for
approval following resolution of a pending unlicensed activity case. Motion seconded by Ms. Atkinson,
which carried unanimously.

lll. GENERAL BUSINESS DISCUSSION
A. OLD BUSINESS
B. NEW BUSINESS

Unlicensed Activity Unit — Rack Card and Information

IV. ADJOURN: 4:25 pm

INFORMATIONAL
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